

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,  
*Appellant,*

v.

SECRETARY UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES; ADMINISTRATOR CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID  
SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of New Jersey in Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-14221-ZNQ-JBD

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT NOVARTIS PHARMAECUTICALS CORP.**

---

Samir Deger-Sen  
Nikita Kansra  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020

December 30, 2024

Daniel Meron  
Cherish A. Drain  
Graham B. Haviland  
Christina R. Gay  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004-1304  
Tel.: (202) 637-2200  
Email: daniel.meron@lw.com

*Counsel for Appellant Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
RELATED CASES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Market-Based Pricing For Pharmaceutical Drugs Is Critical To Pharmaceutical Innovation.....	6
B.    The Prescription Drug Market Historically Relied On Market- Based Pricing.....	7
C.    The Inflation Reduction Act’s Fines .....	9
D.    ENTRESTO® Was Selected For “Negotiation”.....	13
E.    Procedural History.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE PROGRAM IMPOSES AN EXCESSIVE FINE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT .....	19
A.    The Program Imposes Grossly Disproportional Fines.....	20
B.    The AIA Does Not Bar Novartis’s Challenge.....	22

	<b>Page</b>
1. The AIA Does Not Bar Pre-Enforcement Challenges That Do Not Have The Purpose Of Restraining Revenue Collection .....	23
2. Regardless, Novartis’s Challenge Meets The <i>Williams Packing</i> Exception .....	26
II. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S TAKINGS CLAUSE .....	34
A. The Program Appropriates Novartis’s Property Rights Without Just Compensation.....	34
B. Novartis’s Purported Options To Avoid The Taking Are Legally Irrelevant .....	36
C. The Government’s Attempts To Rewrite The Statute Are Unconvincing .....	43
III. THE PROGRAM COMPELS SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	46
A. The Program Forces Novartis To Deliver Messages With Which It Disagrees .....	47
B. The District Court Misapplied First Amendment Doctrine In Upholding The Program.....	48
C. The Court Cannot Sever The Offending Elements Of The Program .....	54
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	52, 53
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	42
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	40
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	1, 17, 20, 31, 32
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	56
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	27
<i>Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Becerra</i> , 2024 WL 1855054 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2024), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 24-1821 (3d Cir. May 6, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	34, 40
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021).....	2, 23, 24
<i>Circle School v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	52

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	22
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Department of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	33
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	27
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	45
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	27
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	15
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	49, 50
<i>Grashoff v. Adams</i> , 65 F.4th 910 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	32
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	21, 55
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	passim
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	47
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	37

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	51
<i>Myrie v. Commissioner, New Jersey Department of Corrections</i> , 267 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	33
<i>National Infusion Center Association v. Becerra</i> , 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	11, 12
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	47
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	52
<i>Pappan Enterprises, Inc. v. Hardee’s Food Systems, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 800 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	31
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	55
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	43
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	53
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	55, 56
<i>Sierra Medical Services Alliance v. Kent</i> , 883 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	38
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4, 49
<i>Stevens v. City of Columbus</i> , No. 20-cv-1230, 2021 WL 3562918 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 2022 WL 2966396 (6th Cir. July 27, 2022) .....	20
<i>TitleMax of Delaware, Inc. v. Weissmann</i> , 24 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Toth v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 552 (2023).....	32
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Aleff</i> , 772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	49
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Behnke v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-824, 2024 WL 1416499 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2024) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Fesenmaier v. Cameron-Ehlen Group, Inc.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (D. Minn. 2024).....	22



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland</i> , 82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	37, 43, 53, 54
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	47
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology &amp; Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	31

### **CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	34
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 5000D.....	1, 21, 48
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(a).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(b) .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c).....	54
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(d) .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....	2, 14, 17, 23, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(a)(2) .....	55
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)(2). .....	13, 35, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)(2)(A).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)(3) .....	55
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(2)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(5)(C).....	12

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a)(4) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b)(1)(A) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a).....	9, 47, 54
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(1) .....	1, 12, 13, 47, 55
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(1)(A)-(B).....	13, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(3) .....	35, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(5) .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2)(C)(ii).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2)(E).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2)(F).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2)(F)(ii) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(c).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(c)(1)(A) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(e).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6 .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(b).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(b)(3)(I)(i) .....	45

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a(b)(4)(B)(ii) .....	53, 54
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(s)(2)(A) .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

89 Fed. Reg. 55045 (July 3, 2024).....	10
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	23
CBO, Cost Estimate, Estimated Budgetary Effects of Public Law 117-169, to Provide for Reconciliation Pursuant to Title II of S. Con. Res. 14 (Sept. 7, 2022), <a href="https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2022-09/PL117-169_9-7-22.pdf">https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2022-09/PL117-169_9-7-22.pdf</a> .....	12
Erin M. Hawley, <i>The Equitable Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 81 (2014) .....	25
<i>Merriam Webster Dictionary</i> (2024, online) .....	44
Novartis Statement on Maximum Fair Price for Entresto (Aug. 15, 2024), <a href="https://www.novartis.com/node/662816/printable/pdf">https://www.novartis.com/node/662816/printable/pdf</a> .....	13
The White House, Remarks by Pres. Biden on Medicare and the Inflation Reduction Act (Sept. 27, 2022), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2022/09/27/remarks-by-president-biden-on-medicare-and-the-inflation-reduction-act/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2022/09/27/remarks-by-president-biden-on-medicare-and-the-inflation-reduction-act/</a> .....	56
